
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 17th June, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March, 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  



To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Local Transport Plan - Engagement and Consultation  

To discuss and agree the process for undertaking further member engagement and public 
consultation on the development of the Local Transport Plan.

7. Economic Strategy  (Pages 7 - 72)

8. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 73 - 124)

9. Updates on A500 Dual Carriageway and Middlewich Eastern Bypass  (Pages 125 
- 128)

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 129 - 142)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 143 - 150)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor (none)
Councillor (none)

Councillors Edgar

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

(none)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

(none)

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Groves and N Mannion.

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

55 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present expressed an interest in speaking.

57 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Consideration was given to the performance data for services within the council’s 
Place directorate for quarter 3 of 2018/19. Particular focus was given to any 
areas of poor or worsened performance.



RESOLVED – 

1 That, in light of continued poor quarterly performance, a focused report 
detailing the food safety issues that had been experienced, as well as an 
improvement plan for remedying it.

2 That the committee receive information or data that inform of the injuries 
to people, in addition to vehicle damage.

58 EXTRA CONTROLS IN PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 

Consideration was given to a presentation on extra controls within the private 
rented sector.

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 what quantifiable improvements the two new officer posts had delivered to 
the overall service;

 how many HMOs there are in Cheshire East;
 what checks were carried out on landlords that downgrade their 

properties, and how frequently repeat checks were undertaken;
 how the council can identify properties already with three to six tenants 

living in them; and 


RESOLVED – 

The meeting adjourned for a short break.

59 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2019 

To fulfil its statutory duty to scrutinise flood risk management arrangements, the 
committee considered an update on flood risk management, which provided 
detail on the work undertaken in 2018/19 and the next steps in 2019/20.

The committee asked questions in relation to:

 whether the council maintained a list of drains on particular streets that 
had been referred to the council due to frequent flooding after heavy 
rainfall events, and 

 whether there was a link between new build housing developments and 
drainage flooding issues.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

60 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - UPDATE 



The committee gave consideration to a presentation update on the council’s 
upcoming Local Transport Plan …

RESOLVED – 

That, following public consultation, the Local Transport Plan be reported back to 
the committee, along with the consultation feedback.

61 FORWARD PLAN 

62 WORK PROGRAMME 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor (none)





Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  17 June 2019

Report Title: Cheshire East Draft Economic Strategy

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nick Mannion – Environment and Regeneration

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Corporate Plan inlcudes the outcome of delivering sustainable growth 
in the Borough’s economy (Outcome 2).  Securing continued economic 
growth is important for two key reasons.  Firstly,  improving the 
opportunities for local residents can support their social, economic and 
environmental well-being.  Secondly,  economic growth will support the 
revenue funding of the council enabling it to support the delivery of 
essential services.

1.2. Delivery of this aim will require the Council to continue to secure 
government funding and inward investment.  It will also require these 
resources to be targeted effectively to achieve the maximum effect. . This 
requires the Council to have a clear proposition regarding its approach to 
supporting economic growth that be understood by the community, 
businesses, partners, government and investors.

1.3. There is therefore the need for the Council to have a clear Economic 
Strategy.

1.4. This report provides a summary of the draft Economic Strategy for the 
committee to conisder 



2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That the committee reviews the draft Economic Strategy as outlined in 
Appendix A and provides feedback for the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Regeneration to consider.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The draft Economic Strategy for Cheshire East 2019 – 2024 sets out  an 
ambition for sustainable growth and the key priorities for enabling the 
delivery of this. Once finalised and approved, the Economic Strategy  will 
support the delivery of the Corporate Plan and support the Council in: 

3.1.1. Articulating our offer and opportunity to Businesses, Partners 
and potential investors 

3.1.2. Framing our conversations with the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and Government Departments  

3.1.3.  Informing any strategic bids submitted in the future for national 
programmes

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There is no statutory requirement for Local Authorities to produce an 
Economic Strategy. However, the need for an Economic Strategy is 
outlined in Section 1 of this report.

5. Background

5.1. Cheshire East sits in a strategically important position connecting the North  
to the
[...]
d product development.

The opportunity: We encourage development of new models of working for joint commissioning 
with business of employment and skills programmes in priority sectors and in dialogue with 
Government and partners. We will seek to secure additional investment and enhance existing 
successful schemes to reach more learners and businesses. We want to work with education and 
skills providers as well as businesses as a collaborator and facilitator to build on the talent pool 
that exists and to attract the best to Cheshire East.



58

15. BIBLIOGRAPHY AND REFERENCES



OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  17 June 2019

Report Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Mick Warren - Communities

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place 

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement 
applies.

1.2. The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and 
publish a revised version. In preparing a revised statement the Council 
must undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders identified within 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers the revised Statement of Gambling Principles (appendix 1) and 
make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Statement of Gambling Principles is the policy document used by the 
Licensing Authority when making decisions under the Gambling Act 2005. It 
forms part of the Council’s Budgetary and Policy Framework.  

3.2. The Council is required to adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles in 
accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options C
[...]
ming Centres

10 Betting Premises (other)

11 Betting Tracks including other sporting venues

12 Bingo Premises

13 Casinos

14 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres

15 Licence Conditions

16 Primary Gambling Activity

17 Buildings divided into more than one premises

18 Separation of premises within a single building

19 Access to premises

20 Provisional Statements

21 Reviews of Licences

22 Permits

23 (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits

24 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits

25 Prize Gaming Permits

26 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits

27 Temporary Use Notices

28 Occasional Use Notices

29 Travelling Fairs

30 Small Society Lotteries

31 Exchange of Information

32 Enforcement

33 Scheme of Delegation



34 Definitions of Gambling Activities

35 Glossary of Terms

Appendices

Appendix 1 Cheshire East Area Profile
Appendix 2 Summary of gaming machine categories and entitlements
Appendix 3 Summary of machine provisions by premises
Appendix 4 Summary of gaming entitlements for clubs and alcohol-licensed premises
Appendix 5 Scheme of Delegation

Appendices 1 - 5 are included to provide further information to those interested in these 
matters. As the information contained within these appendices are subject to change by 
Central Government, they are not to be considered a part of the Statement of Principles 
required by section 349 of the Act. They will be subject to reasonable amendment to 
ensure that they remain accurate and correctly reflect the appropriate entitlements. Any 
amendment of this nature will not be considered a review of the Statement. As such the 
requirements for consultation will not apply. 



1 Introduction 

1.1 This Statement of Gambling Principles is published by Cheshire East Council, as 
the Licensing Authority, in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of 
Principles which sets out the policies that the Licensing Authority will generally 
apply to promote the Licensing Objectives when making decisions on applications 
made under the Act.

1.2 The Licensing Authority has produced this Statement of Principles in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act and having regard to the provision of the Guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission under Section 25 of the Act.

1.3 In exercising most of its functions under the Act, the Licensing Authority must have 
regard to the Licensing Objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act. The Licensing 
Objectives are: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling

1.4 As required by the Gambling Act 2005, the draft Statement of Principles was 
subject to formal consultation with:

 Cheshire Constabulary
 Representatives of those carrying on gambling businesses within the Borough 

of Cheshire East.
 Representatives of those persons likely to be affected by the exercise of the 

Licensing Authority’s functions under the Act

2 General Principles

2.1 The Licensing Authority recognises the need to avoid, so far as possible, 
duplication of existing legislation and other regulatory regimes. 

2.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that it may only consider matters within the 
scope of the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, the Act and the Codes 
of Practice. It is also recognised that there may be issues raised, such as the 
likelihood of the applicant obtaining planning permission, which are not relevant for 
the purposes of the Act.

2.3 Nothing in this Statement will undermine the rights of any person to make an 
application under the Act and have the application considered on its individual 
merits; or undermine the right of any person to make representations on any 
[...]
lso offer prize 
bingo.



35 Glossary of Terms

Act: The Gambling Act 2005

Adult: Means an individual who is not a child or young person

Applications: Applications for licences and permits as defined separately in this 
Policy and the Guidance. 

Borough: The area of Cheshire administered by Cheshire East Borough 
Council 

Child and Young 
Person:

The Act includes the definition of a child at S.45 as:

Meaning of “child” and “young person” 
(1) In this Act “child” means an individual who is less than 16 years 
old 
(2) In the Act “young person” means an individual who is not a child 
but who is less than 18 years old.

Code of Practice: Means any relevant code of practice under section 24 of the 
Gambling Act 2005

Council: Cheshire East Council

Default 
Condition:

Means a specified condition provided by regulations to be attached 
to a licence, unless excluded by Cheshire East Council

GamCare: GamCare is a leading provider of information, advice, support and 
free counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem 
gambling. GamCare is a national charity and was founded in 1997.

Guidance: The Gambling Commission under section 25 of the Act are required 
to issue guidance on the manner in which local authorities are to 
exercise their functions under the Act, in particular, the principles to 
be applied by local authorities in exercising their functions under the 
Act.

Interested Party: Interested parties are defined under section 158 of the Act. To 
accept a representation from an interested party, the council must 
take the view that the person:
(a) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected 
by the authorised activities,
(b) has business interests that might be affected by the authorised 
activities
(c) represents persons in either of these groups.
Interested parties can also be a councillor or an MP

Licensing 
Authority:

Cheshire East Council

Licensing The Act contains three licensing objectives which underpin the 




[...]
ng

Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader

Author: Simon Kerr, Project Sponsor

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director for Place

1. Scheme Background

1.1. The scheme is the upgrade of the A500 between Meremoor Moss 
roundabout and M6 Junction 16 from single to dual carriageway standard. 
This section of the A500 corridor is the only stretch that is not dual 
carriageway standard. This scheme is a key component of the Council’s 
Local Plan Strategy, enabling the planned delivery of 65 hectares of 
employment land and 7,700 new homes in Crewe during the Local Plan 
period. The scheme will address peak time congestion, increase resilience 
and improving safety, as well as facilitating economic growth in and around 
Crewe. It is also a key component supporting the ambitions centred on the 
delivery of a HS2 Hub Station at Crewe. Furthermore, the scheme will be 
able to accommodate construction traffic, which will need to access the 
HS2 Phase 2a line of route south of Crewe and the proposed Crewe Hub 
station.

2. Scheme Status 

2.1. Outline design has been completed and in December 2018 the scheme 
planning application was approved at the Strategic Planning Board.



OFFICIAL

2.2. In January 2019 the Council entered into a 2-stage Delivery Agreement 
with Balfour Beatty Ltd through the SCAPE framework for scheme detailed 
design and delivery.

2.3. The Council has identified a latent defect in the existing road that was 
constructed on behalf of Highways England.  In addition a major utility 
diversion is also now required.  This has therefore increased the scheme 
cost from £58.5m and £68.7m.

2.4. The Outline Business Case (OBC) was submitted to the DfT in June 2018. 
The OBC was revised and resubmitted to DfT in May 2019 following the 
scheme cost estimate increase.  It is to be noted therefore that additional 
contribution from DfT is being sought to address the additional costs.

2.5. Negotiations with the main land owner
[...]
to approve a final version 
of the Framework and 
agree further actions 
stemming from its 
recommendations.

Cabinet 10 Sep 2019 Jo Wise N/A

CE 18/19-54 
Crewe Station 
Hub Area Action 
Plan - Public 
Consultation

To seek approval for a 
further six week 
consultation period on the 
Crewe Station Hub Area 
Action Plan.

Cabinet 8 Oct 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-60 
The Minerals 
and Waste 
Development 
Plan

To seek approval to 
consult on the first draft of 
the Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan. 

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

November 
2019

Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-68 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2020-
24

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2020-24, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme. 
The report will also include 
the capital, treasury 
management, investment 
and reserves strategies.

Council 20 Feb 2020 Alex Thompson, 
Head of Finance 
and Performance 
and Interim 
Section 151 
Officer

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number





OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 17 June 2019

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor C Browne – Deputy Leader

Councillor T Fox – Portfolio Holder for Planning

Councillor N Mannion – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regeneration

Councillor B Roberts – Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste

Councillor M Warren – Portfolio Holder for Communities

Senior Officer: Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed.

[...]
s at this stage. 

6.6. Rural Communities Implications

6.6.1. There are no implications for rural communities.

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.7.1. There and no implications for children and young people at this stage. 

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. All. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Katie Small 

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer 

Email: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 05.06.19

OFFICIAL

Date: 17.6.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: TBA
Time:
Venue

Date: 16.9.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue:  
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 11.11.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 20.1.20
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 16.3.20
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested 
by

Scrutiny 
role

Corporate 
priorities

Date

Local Transport Plan To review the final draft of the Local 
Transport Plan

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

 Executive 
Director of 
Place 

Pre-
decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

17.6.19

Economic Strategy To give consideration to the draft 
strategy prior to Cabinet and 
consultation process

Executive 
Director- Place

 Executive 
Director - 
Place

Pre-
decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

17.6.19

Revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles

Constitutional requirement  Director of 
Environment 
and 
Neighbourhood 
Services

N/A Pre-
decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 2

Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

17.6.19

A500 Dual 
Carriageway and 
Middlewich Eastern 
By Pass updates

To consider a briefing note on the two 
highway schemes.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Acting 

Pre-
decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

17.6.19



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 05.06.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested 
by

Scrutiny 
role

Corporate 
priorities

Date

Executive Deputy 
Chief 
Executive

Little Bus – 
Community 
Transport

To give consideration to the 
implementation plans regarding 
community transport proposals 

Part 2 Item 

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

 Cabinet Post- 
decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 2
Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

July 

Environment Strategy To give consideration to the draft 
strategy prior to Cabinet and 
consultation process

Director of 
Environment 
and 
Neighbourhood 
Services

 Executive 
Director- 
Place

Pre-decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

July

Environment and 
Regeneration 
Performance 
Scorecard –Quarterly 
review of 
performance

To provide a quarterly review of 
performance on areas which fall 
within the remit of the committee.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Outcome 2, 4 and 
6
Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy, 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place, 
A Responsible, 
Effective & 
Efficient 
Organisation 

July 

Highway Policy 
Review/ Well 

To review the proposed changes to 
highways policies and consultation 

Director – 
Highways and 

 Committee Pre- decision 
scrutiny

Outcome 2 and 4
Cheshire is a 

July



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 05.06.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested 
by

Scrutiny 
role

Corporate 
priorities

Date

Managed Highway 
Code of Practice

arrangements. Infrastructure green and 
sustainable place

Cheshire 
East has a strong 
and resilient 
economy

Macclesfield Town 
Centre Regeneration 
– Strategic 
Framework Future 
Programme

To consider a final version of the 
framework

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Chairman Pre- decision 
scrutiny

July

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To consider the Air Quality Annual 
Status Report.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

 Executive 
Director of 
Place

Performanc
e 
monitoring

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

 TBA

Taxi Licensing / TSS 
Vehicle Standards

To scrutinise taxi licensing and vehicle 
standards.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Outcome 2
Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

Briefing 
note to be 
circulated 
Deferred 
until 
current 
review has 
been 
completed



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 05.06.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested 
by

Scrutiny 
role

Corporate 
priorities

Date

Strategic Overview of 
Housing 

To provide an update on the work 
delivered in relation to strategic 
housing including licensing and 
management of HMOs and 
Homelessness services

Committee Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

16.9.2019

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

HS2/Crewe Station


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Economic Strategy
	Cheshire East Economic Strategy 2019 to 2024 (Draft Text)

	8 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Revised Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 1
	Revised Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 2

	9 Updates on A500 Dual Carriageway and Middlewich Eastern Bypass
	Middlewich Eastern Bypass

	10 Forward Plan
	1

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 17th June, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor S Brookfield (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, P Groves, 
M Hunter, D Jefferay, C Leach and K Parkinson

In attendance:

Councillor N Mannion – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration
P Bayley - Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
F Jordan – Executive Director Place 
A Ross – Director of Highways and Infrastructure

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Due to a printing error, it was agreed that this item be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be considered at 
the next meeting of the Committee.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations. 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

C Jones attended the meeting to speak in respect of the Local Transport 
Plan, highlighting that there were too many cars on the road and an 
inadequate public transport service. There was not a bus service to 



Leighton Hospital on Sundays, which would affect the health and well 
being of residents. 

6 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) which detailed:

 An LTP considered the travel needs and transport problems 
affecting Cheshire East and sets out evidence to support the 
Council’s policies, proposals and priorities for local transport 
infrastructure and services.

 Why Cheshire East needed a new plan.
 Strategy development
 Public consultation
 Vison and objectives
 Strategy
 Integrating plans
 SEMMM strategy refresh
 Local area delivery plans
 Approval process and timescales

Members made the following comments:

 More emphasis needed to be made on the use of, and 
improvements to public transport. Public transport was particularly 
poor in rural areas.

 It was not sustainable to continue to build new roads.
 Improvements to existing highways needed to made to assist 

cyclists and pedestrians.
 The possibility of TSS providing a Sunday service to Leighton 

hospital be investigated.
 The plan needed to contain a section on sustainable connectivity.
 The ways in which the Council consults with the public be reviewed, 

and members forward any suggestions to officers.

It was noted that if there were any significant changes to the plan following 
the consultation exercise then it would be brought back to the Committee 
for further consideration.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to the comments highlighted 
above.

7 ECONOMIC STRATEGY 



Consideration was given to a presentation and the draft Economic 
Strategy, which is aimed at improving the opportunities for local residents 
to support their social, economic and environmental wellbeing and also to 
support the revenue funding of the Council enabling it to support the 
delivery of essential services.

The Committee made the following comments:

 In relation to strategic objective 1, the market towns be listed.
 More attention needed to be paid to renewable energy.
 Efforts be made to retain business rates within Cheshire East.
 A section on the green economy be included in the strategy.
 Small businesses be acknowledged.
 In relation to objective 8, the cultural offer highlight smaller 

attractions.
 Economic growth needed to be achieved in a sustainable way.
 The environment should be protected and enhanced.
 The individual characteristics of town centres should be retained.
 The strategy was dependant on HS2, which was not guaranteed.
 The Council should be a member of the living wage foundation.
 Apprenticeships and diversity of employment be encouraged. 
 Attention needed to be paid to employing 20 to 40 year olds.

RESOLVED

1. That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to the comments 
outlined above.

2. That following the consultation process, the strategy be brought 
back to the Committee for final consideration.

8 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

In accordance with the constitution, consideration was given to the revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles. The Gambling Act 2005, required local 
authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they 
proposed to apply when exercising their functions under the Act and the 
three year period to which the statement applied. The Council was 
required to review its existing statement of principles and publish a revised 
version.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles.

9 UPDATES ON A500 DUAL CARRIAGEWAY AND MIDDLEWICH 
EASTERN BYPASS 



Consideration was given to an update on the A500 Duelling and 
Middlewich Eastern Bypass. In relation to the A500 Duelling, it was noted 
that the Council had identified a latent defect in the existing road and that 
a major utility diversion was required, this had resulted in increased costs 
from £58.5m to £68.7m. Additional contributions from DfT would be 
received to address this.  

It was agreed that officers would provide a briefing to Middlewich Town 
Council on progress of the Middlewich Eastern Bypass.

RESOLVED

That officers would provide a briefing to Middlewich Town Council on 
progress of the Middlewich Eastern Bypass.

10 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within 
the remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme, it was agreed that the 
Local Transport Plan and Economic Strategy be considered by the 
Committee at a later date.

RESOLVED

That the Local Transport Plan and Economic Strategy be added to the 
work programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)


